

European Initiative for the exchange of young officers inspired by Erasmus

Implementation Group

The Chair

Colonel Assoc. Prof. Hon. Sen. Harald GELL, PhD (habil), MSc, MSD, MBA

Theresan Military Academy — Burgplatz 1 — 2700 WIENER NEUSTADT — AUSTRIA Mobile Phone: +43 664 622 2161 Office: +43 50201 20 29139 Mail: harald.gell@bmlv.gv.at FAX: +43 50201 20 17250

Shumen, the 20th of November, 2024

Protocol

about the nomination and election of

LtCol (ret.) Dr. (Hon.) DUBOIS Dirk (former Head ESDC)

as Implementation Group Honorary Member

On 20^{th} November 2024, during the 64^{th} Meeting of the Implementation Group (IG), the IG had to vote on the 10^{th} IG Honorary Member.

The Chair of the Implementation Group, Harald GELL, announced the nomination during the IG meeting in September 2024 and nominated LtCol (ret.) Dr. (Hon.) DUBOIS Dirk by a letter, which was uploaded onto the EMILYO website (https://www.emilyo.eu/temporary-documents) on 5th October 2024 for the purpose of being prepared for the voting. During the meeting the letter was read.

According to the "Rules of Procedure for awarding the status of an Honorary Member of the Implementation Group" – in particular according to paragraph 4 – the IG voted unanimously that LtCol (ret.) Dr. (Hon.) DUBOIS Dirk will become the tenth IG Honorary Member.

The IG Chair:

Col Assoc. Prof. Gell, PhD (habil)

